

No. 19-1389

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRENDA LI GARCIA; JOSEPH DANIEL CASCINO; SHANDA
MARIE SANSING; TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY; AND
GILBERT HINOJOSA, CHAIR OF THE TEXAS DEMOCRATIC
PARTY,
Petitioners,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; RUTH HUGHS,
TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; AND KEN PAXTON,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
To the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* VETERANS
ADM. CHARLES ABBOT, WILLIAM BOATMAN, GEN. THOMAS BOSTICK,
LT. GEN. DANIEL CHRISTMAN, GEN. WESLEY CLARK, DONALD DORSEY,
LT. GEN. JAMES PEAKE, M.D., HON. JOE REEDER,
LT. GEN. CHARLES ROADMAN II, M.D., and GEN. ERIC SHINSEKI
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

P.M. Schenkkan

Counsel of Record

Marianne W. Nitsch

GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON & MOODY, P.C.

401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2700

Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 480-5873

pschenkkan@gdhm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Veterans

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> VETERANS	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. IN ALLOWING ALL VOTERS 65 OR OLDER BUT FEW YOUNGER VOTERS TO VOTE BY MAIL, TEXAS VIOLATES THE TWENTY-SIXTH AMENDMENT.	5
A. TEXAS ABRIDGES THE RIGHT TO VOTE ON ACCOUNT OF AGE.	5
B. THE TEXAS ABRIDGMENT OF THE RIGHT TO VOTE IS MATERIAL.	9
II. TEXAS CANNOT DEFEND THE VIOLATION BASED ON ITS INTEREST IN MINIMIZING VOTER FRAUD.	12
III IN 2020, ALL TEXAS VOTERS ARE ENTITLED TO VOTE BY MAIL.	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Davis v. Ohio</i> , 241 U.S. 118 (1912)	9
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	13
<i>In re State of Texas</i> , 2020 WL 2759629 (Tex. Sup. Ct. May 27, 2020)	3
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971)	10
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U. S. 268 (1939)	10
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 7 How. 1 L.Ed. 581 (1849)	9
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	9
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	7
<i>Prejean v. Foster</i> , 227 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	8
<i>Symm v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979)	10
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	5–6, 9
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	8

<i>U.S. v. Texas</i> , 445 F.Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978)	10
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U. S. Const. Art. IV, § 4	8
U.S. Const., amend. XXVI	7
U.S. Const., amend. XV	8
U.S. Const., amend. XIX.....	8

Statutes, Rules

38 C.F.R. §§ 4.40–4.150	18
52 U.S.C. § 20302(1), (8)	1
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.002.....	11
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.002(a)	1
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.003.....	1

Other Authorities

<i>AG Paxton Warns County Officials to Avoid Misleading the Public on Vote by Mail Laws</i> , June 14, 2020.....	3
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (Houghton Mifflin Harcourt, 5th ed. 2011)	9
CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL, CONSIDERATIONS FOR ELECTION POLLING LOCATIONS AND VOTERS: INTERIM GUIDANCE TO PREVENT SPREAD OF CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19) (2020).....	11
CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL, PEOPLE OF ANY AGE WITH UNDERLYING MEDICAL CONDITIONS (2020)	2

DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, NATIONAL CENTER FOR VETERAN ANALYSIS AND STATISTICS, STATE SUMMARY TEXAS (Sept. 30, 2017) 1

Long-Term Health Consequences of Exposure to Burn Pits in Iraq and Afghanistan, 80 MILITARY MEDICINE 601 (2015)..... 2

RAND CENTER FOR MILITARY HEALTH POLICY RESEARCH, INVISIBLE WOUNDS OF WAR: PSYCHOLOGICAL AND COGNITIVE INJURIES, THEIR CONSEQUENCES, AND SERVICES TO ASSIST RECOVERY 36 (Terri Tanielian & Lisa H. Jaycox eds., 2008) 3

A.L. Ryder et al., *PTSD and Physical Health*, 20 CURR. PSYCHIATRY REP. 116 (2018) 3

R. Williams, *The “Guarantee” Clause*, 2018 HARVARD L. REV. 602 (2018) 9

RESEARCH ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON GULF WAR VETERANS’ ILLNESSES, GULF WAR ILLNESS AND THE HEALTH OF GULF WAR VETERANS: SCIENTIFIC FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (2008) 2

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. KP-0009 (2015) 4

TEXAS WORKFORCE INVESTMENT COUNCIL, VETERANS IN TEXAS: A DEMOGRAPHIC STUDY 15 (rev. 2019) 1, 4

THE FEDERALIST NO. 39 (James Madison) (Cooke ed., 1961) 8
